Cazes Noc.

-~y &
A W)
Decision No.

TEE RAILRQLD COMVMISSION OF THE STATE OF CiLIFORNTA

In the Matter of the Investigation by the)
Cormission, on its own motion, into the )
passenger fares, clas sificatioﬁu, riles, )
regulations, facll ;uzps and practices of )
2LCIFIC ELVCTR¢C Ra LV CORPORLTION, )
L0S LNGELES RLILWAY CORPOQATIOY and )
LOS ANGELES MOTOR COACH COMPANY )
)
3
)
)

Case No. 4736

In the Matter of the Investigation by the
Commission, on 1ts own motion, into the

macgengen fasey elagaifiastions, mleg,

regulations, facilit;ou, and practices of
ASBURY RAPID TRANSIT sysm..

(age N0, 4707

SWCHSE and CLALRK, COMIISSIONERS:

APPELRWNCES

PRANK XiRR and C. W. CORNELL, for Pacific Electric Railway
Company and Los Angoles ”otcr Coachh Company.

GIBSON, DUNN and CRUTCHER, by Max Zddy Utt, for Los .ngeles
Railway Corporation and Los Lngeles Motor Coach Company.

BART P. WADE, for Asbury Rapid Trancit Systen.
WINFIELD B. THOMPSON, City Lttorney for the City of Burdanke.

Ay Lo CHEESEERO, City o“ney, GILNORE TILLMLN, assistant
City “ttorncy, and ST“NLEY M. LANHLM, Chief Engineer,
Board of Public Utilitiez znd Transportation of the City
of Los .ngecles.

ZAROLD P. HULS, City sttornoy, for tho City of Pasadena.
EMMET A. TOMPXINS, City .ttorney, for the City of iLlhambrs.

LAUBREY N. IRWIN, City attorney, and HENRY MCCLERNAN,
Lssistant City 4Lttornmey, for the City of Glendale.

IRVING M. SMITE, City Attorncy, JOSZPE B. LilMB, Deputy City
Attorney, and J. ' R. McEENRY, Burecau of Franchicos and
Public Utilitles, for the C-ty of Long Zeach.

RICELRD C. WALTZ, City Attorncy, for the City of Beverly Hills.

CLYDE WOODWORTH, City Attornoy of and reprecenting the Citles
of Inglewood, El Scgurdo, South Gate and Manhattan Beach.

ELI L. OLIVER and ROY HiISL.N, Councel, for imalgamated
Association of Stroot Elcetric Railway and Motor Coach In-
ployeo* of /merica, and lLabor Burcau of Middle West; D.D.

1ieCLURG, President, Division 1277, HEENRY MAUN, Sec“etary,
Division 1127, J. B. PRUTSMLY and PAUL ROWLEY, Business isgents,
Division 1121, of the same Association.

—l-




Cas¢s Nose 4736 and 4737 = =.M.

1@

DON H. SHEETS, for 3rothcrhood of Railroad Trainmen, Pacific
Eloetric Lincs, and E. L. SMITH, representing Employees
in Train Service, Pacific Elcetric Railway.

E. L. PARKER, Legislative Represcntative, and JAMES L.
DOUGEERTY, National Represontative, for Paclific Eloetric
Local 1420, Utility Workxers, C.I.0. ‘

P. E. LESTER, for Peoplcs Lobbdy, Pcoples Transit Council,
Botter Transportation lcsociation of Highland Park.

Z\RL C. CRLIG, for Thursday Evoning Forum.

DR. ALLTHEL BRIGGS, in proprlic persona and on behalf of Tho
Wormmen. of Los .ngeles.

INTERIM OPINION

Thesc proccedings, on the Cormmlssion's own motion, aro
the cutcomo, in part, of the informel confereonce held in tho Commise
sion's 0fflco at Los .angeles, July 26, 1944, with representatives of
varlious Intorcsted partics and, in mart, of the resolutilon of the
City Council of Los .ngeles adopted July 20, 1944, wherein the
Commission was requcstod to make an immediate survey of tho opcrating
results of the carricrs involved hercin, looking toward & rcduction
in their respoctive farc structuroc.

A public hearing was hold in Los lingeles on dugust 14 and
15, 1944, at the conclusion of which thc proziding Commissioners
announccd that the record thus far adduced would be consideorcd by
Commission with the vicw of lssuing an intcerim ordor, pending the
completion of the investigation of both cases and presentation by the
artics. It was stipulated that thc two ¢23¢s be heard on o cormon
rceord, also, that cach carricr's onnual reports, togother with thoir
rcopective monthly reports flled with the Commission pursuant to the
requirements of General Order No. 65, be considerod as part of this
rceord by refcrence.

Thoe Board of Public Ttilities and Trancportation of the

City of Los angeles, through its Chiecf Engincer and Genoral Manager,




Casnes Nos. 4736 oand 4737 - H.M.

19

Stanley M. Lo Ham; introduced o number of oxhibits showing tho
operating results of the various carricrs involved for the years
1940 and 196%(.‘5.:L

The city also presented testimony on a plan of reducing
farcs on the lines of the carricrs involved boscd upon the understand-
ing that tho rcduccd farcs would become effoective as soon as the
noccssary tariff chonges could be made following the Commission's
order, and thot such roductions were not to be considerod as o complete
solutlon of the prescnt problem of fare and scrvice adjustment. It Is
the Commission's purpose to comtinuce these cascs and leave the parties
frce to pursue further the mtters rceguiring furthor study and adjust=-

ment. The City of Los dngeclcs and other interested cormunitics have

stated their intention to koep in close touch with the situation and

take such further steops as sppear justificd in the light of future

—

|

Taken from Board's Exhibits.

Comparison of tne Operating Results of

1943 with those of 1940 by Percentage

J -RW'y. tLohaiieCozPoke RW'yo .nSbm? TeSe
Ttem Bx. #1 :Ex, #2  :Fv, #3  :Ex. #6 (e)

Passcnger Revenue  152.1 % 175.2 242.2 © 279.7
a,b

e 83 88

[ 1)

164.1 © 185.2 ¢ 201.8
¥o. Rove. Milecs 92,2 2 100.3 129.7 13649

No. Rov. Passengeres 136.7

Rev. por Rev. Pass 111.3 % 106.8  130.7 95,9
Rev. per Rov. Mile 165.0 % 174.6  186.,7 20443

Doez not Inecludo contract passenger service

Does not include frec¢ transfor passenger.

Excluding Los Angelec Motor Ceach lines and
chexter operations.

Doos not Include transfer passengers.

1940 records exelude Highland Park local sexvice,
abandoned between 1940 and 1943,




Cascs Nos. 4736 and 4737 - =Z.M.

10

developments. A schedule of the proposed reductions is shovm in the
Interim Order.

The carriers signified their willingness to accept the
eity's proposal and filcd Scetion 1S and 63 applications to place the
rovisod schedules into offoct for a peried of one year.

Tho Cormission's staff introduced exhibits, through Scnior
Engincer Hopkins of the Transportation Department, showing the results
of an analysic of the carriers' operating results which were taken
from rocords filed with the Cormission by the respective transportation
ageneics. These exhibites show the operating results for the years
1940, 1941, 1942 and 1943, togetacr with the twelvo months ended
June 30, 1944. There 1s also chown a comparison of the Increase for
the twelve months ended June 30, 1844 over the year 1940.

In prosenting the testimony of the Commission's staff, it
wae stated that it is the Commission's plan to make a complete invest-
igation of the carricrs! oporations, including opcrating results and
service. Such studies are to be presented at future hearing in thes:
procecdings. The cooperation ané advice of the various interecsted
partics, particularly the representatives of tho affccted citices is
invited.

A cummary of the most ilmportant revonue, cxpense and oper-
ating figurcs introduced in this rocord and taxen from the carricrs!
records is chown on Table 1. It prezents canclusive evidence, we
think, justifying the irmmediate rate roductions agreod to by the
carricrs and spceificd Iin the interim order. Further reductlions
bascd upon a moro comprehcensive invectigation of the service, opera-
tions and the financial condition of each carrior may be warranted.

In this interim opinion no findings arc made of rate basc,

rate of return or adeguate and rcasonable depreciation, and the




COMPARATIVE STUMMARY OF OPKRATING RESULTS
R,

0% ANGELES RATINAY_COTPORATIION
(Inoluding Share of Los Anfwles Wotor Comoh Lines)

lable 1

Iten

1 t ] 1 3 12 Montha ]
% 1 1 3 1 Ended 15 Increass!
% 1040 3 1941 X A4 190 jJune r ]

Total Opearating Revenus

tion and all taxes) .
Rot Opsrating Ineoms
Nat. FLmd Capital (inoluding materials and
swppliea,and less depreaiation ressrve)
Ratlc of Met Operating Inoces to

Total Operating Dxpense (including deprecia=

$12,556,470 K12,200,060 &16,165,63 K19,879,245 #20,880,526 66.%

500,769
828,398,000
1.8%
186,914,678

.9

2,710,504 2,522,579 2,570,470 Ad2.)__ FL

$27,190,000 $26,622,000 $25,887,000
8,48 9.5% 9.9%

228,011,596 260,225,458 265,925,817
287,258,359 325,420,092 317,922,470
27,960,400 25,350,455  24,395,940°
13,863,989 12,591,349 12,707,642
8.2 9.50 9.78
4.55 5.93 6.3
42,34 IR/ | £9.64
9. &84 L).84

Y54

2. 2.

E!Mluung Share of Los Angeles Motor Comch Unu!

] 1 3 L
11940 L1949y 1942 ¢ 1943 3

Passenger Revenus per Bus=itile

$ 7,891,268 § 8,207,566 $12,100,080 K1B,666,76) £20,479,200  159.5%

88,230,153 125,134,177 138,082,601

103,119,503 141,327,025 134,710,202

12,778,267 17,107,707 17,873,975

13,854,560 16,501,300 17,277,019
L.:g 5,10 5.y
2.

W e
50. .
.2 W84 8.4

84,092,849

13,486,59)

13,515,593
3.8

2.3

u.y
R

A

1%

Tten

13 1 [ ]
1 1 3
L 11942 1943

Total Operuting Ravenws

Total Operating Lxpense (including deprecis-
tion and taxes)

Mot Opsrating Income

$ 218,679 § 2,416,178 $3,005,735 33,920,088 §4,220,.2

3 A0y
722,397

1,878 711 <
’0 57a°2‘ » 0145

3,007,169 42,162,283

35,604,872 44,517,287

8,105,6)5  A,188,085
452 5

3% .4 WS

U254 167.52

2,500,452

1,707,

Shodbt L2
45,635,801
2,000,108
5.4}
59,64

149.16

25,695,399
27,850,452
7,620,844
2,65
2.4

22,491,358
30,510,5%0
8,087,059
3"
2.54

64,88 2l 20
ASHET MPID TRAXIIT SYNTEN

3 ’ 1 T in Bonths 1 s

' ' ’ Ended 1% Increases
194 1941 ] 1942 3 1943

Total Operating Revenus

Tota) Operating Expense (including depreciss
tion and all taxes)

Bet Operating Inocoas

Sot Fimed Capital (including materials and
mpolies, and less depreciation reserve)

fatio of Net Operating Inocoms to
Kot PLwd Capital

Round Trip Niles of Bus Routs
(EZnd of Perivd)

pdune 0, 194410ver 1941 4
$ OAIS,E8) § 4%,600 § 554,405 8 BTN 8 900,40

ih.48
wees £AN

49,730
e A

18,65
5,007 045
1,792,842

30

A T

1M

9P ed

&

A

T3,459

W, b
32,009

$ M3 8 N0 8 292§ 259,118 8

6, 7% L. 26.1% 30.0%

3,504,700 3,475,007 5,420,008
206,50 1,9%1,806 1,894,314
1.7% 2.7

1.72 . .
20,08 2.9 Lo
3% 2o

Nus
(at Fiury)

59,772




L

Cases Nes. J‘E: and 19377 - IN

prosont record contains no estimate of traffic, revenues, and oxpenses
for a future peried. The experience of the carriers befere us in
these proceedings is conclusive, however, that the operating rosults
t¢ be expectod for the halance of tho present yeor and for thc noxt
vear will be at least as gocd ac for the 12 months! periocd ended June
30, 194L. Rate base studles and investigation into the othor matiers
above referred to will be carried forward by cuxr stafll in the future
course of these procecdings.

It 1c apparent from an analysis of the exhidbits precented
and of the summery saswn abeve that the carriers? financial abilitly
to furnish gool service and their more than saticfactery carning
vosition will in ne way be impaired by the rate reducticns here under
consideration, It iz estimated that the reductions offected In this
order will amount to approximately U275,000 Lfer the Los Angeles Rall-
way Corporaticn, $3L0,000 for the Los Angeles Motor Coach Company,
370,000 for the Pacific Electric Raillway Cempany, and {155,000 fer
the Asbury Rapid Transit System on an annwal basis.

Objections to any reductiocon in the fares of the carriers
involved in these proccodings wore voiced by representatives of the
railway and moteor coach carriers! employees on the grounds that such
reduction would adversely alffoct certain omployeos' wages and werking
conditicns. The carriers made It clcar that they were not desirous
of naving any suen effeect preduced and that it was not thelr purpcese
or expectaticn %o have rate reducticns brought about at the expense,
or partial expense, of thelr employees. This matter Ls complicated,
it appcarc, by certain contracts between the carriers and employee
unicns and by rulings made by tho VWar Labor 3Beocard. Although this
Commicsion has ne jurisdictien over cmployeces! wages and laber relea-
ticns, we expressed cvxr willingness to use the Comaissicna's dest
efforts to assist in bringing about any fair and cquitable adjustment

av salaries, wages, and cmployment standards will in ng way be
sely affected by Justified rate reductions.

-

—?-




Cases Nos. iise and 4737 - .M.

39

With the understanding that the investigation in these
procecdings will continue, we submit the following form of interim

order.

INTERIM ORDER

Based upon the evidence of record and upon the conclusions
and findings set forth in the preceding interin opinion,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that Ios Angeles Rallway Corporation,
Pacific Electric Railway Company and Asbury Rapld Transit Systenm be
and they are hereby authorized to pudblish and file, on ngt less than
one (1) day's notice to the Commission and to the public, and to mke
effective at the earliest possible date, the fLollowlng revisions of
their exlisting tariffsz:

I - Los Angeles Rail@ay Corporation

On the Beverly Boulevard motor coach line and on the East 9th
Streec~Whittier Boulevard motor ceoach line by incorporating all
points east of Highland Avenue on the former and all points west
of Eastern Avenue on the latter in the "Inner Zone" designated in
the corporation's Local Passenger Tariff ¥o. 17, C.R.C. No. 25,

II- Pacific ZElectric Railway Company

By establishing & fare of four (4) tokens for 25 c¢cents be-
tween points in No. 2 Zone and polints in adjoining No. 3 Zone as
described in the company's lLocal Passenger Tariff No. 1391, C.R.C.
No. 3524,

III-Los Angeles Motor Coach Lines Opereted by Los Angeles
Raillway Corporation and Pacific Electric Railway Company

(a) By establishing 7-cent fares wlithout transfer privileges
applicable between all points on the Crenshaw-Vine-LaBrea Line,
between all points on the Fairfax Avenue Line, between points
south and cast of Sunset 3oulevard and Vermont Avenue on the
Sunset Boulecvard Linec, between points on Sunset Boulevard betweon
Vermont and Fairfax Avenuos on the Sunsct Boulevard Line, botween
points north of Florence Avenuo on the Western Avenue Line, be- ,
tween points south of Florence Avonue on the Western Avenue Line,
and betwecn points east of Highland Avenue on the Wilshire Boule=
vard Linc; and




Ca

3]

<

-
-

Nos. ﬁs and 4737 = H.M.-
R

(b) By cstadblishing a 75=cent 10=ride cormmutation fare be-
tweon points on the Talmadge-Hyperion, Vermont-Los Feliz and Sil-
verlake Boulevard Lines, on the ono hand, and points in Los
Angel es Ratlway Corporation's "Inner Zone" as designated in 1ts
TLocal Passcnger Taeriff No. 17, C.R.C. No. 25, as cmendod pursuant
to authority granted heroin, and points in Pacific Electric Reil-
way Company's Hollywood Zonc 2 and No. 1 ~ Imner Zone (all dis-
tricts) on its Los Angcles local lines as defined in its Lec2l
Passenger Toriff No. 1391, C.R.C. No. 3524, on the other hand,

IV=Ashbury Ranid Transit Systom

(a) On the Pasadena=-Ocean Park Line by substituting & single
S=-cent fare zone in Eagle Rock for the two such exlsting zones;
by reducing the l6-cent fare between Los Angeles River and Golf
Club to 15 cents; and by extending the easterly limit of the
10~cent fare zone starting at Riverside Drive (Los Angeles River)
from the easterly city limits of Glendale to Broadway and Eagle-

Gae ATEINO]

(b) On tho Hollywood=Burbank Line by substituting a =lngle
5-cent fare zone for the two such existing adjacent zones between

Sunaset and Barham Boulevards; by oxtending the castorly limit of
the lO=c¢ont fare zono starting at Barham Boulovard from First

National Studio to Lamer Street, the westerly limit of the 10-

cont fare zone starting at San Fernando Road from First Nationel
Studiec to Univorsal City, the westerly limit of the lO-cent Ifaro

zone starting ot Lamer Street from Universal City to Barhem

Boulevard, and the weosterly 1limit of the 1lS-cont fare zone start-

ing at San Fernando Road from Universal City to Barham Boulevard;

%gd bytreducing the 25-¢cent fore from terminus to terminus to
conts;

(¢) On the Hollywood~Lockheed-Vega Linc by substituting a
singlc S-cont farc zone for the two such existing zones between
Sunsct and Barham Boulcvards; by extending the ocasterly limit of
the l0-cent fare zone starting at Sunsct Bouleverd from Barham
Boulevard to First National Studio andéd the casterly limit of tho
15-cent fare zonc starting at Sunset Bouleverd from First Nation=
2l Studio to Burbank Boulevard; and by roducing the 25-coent farc
from terminus to terminus to 20 cents;

(d) By rcducing 12-ride and 30-ride commmtation fares on all
lincs as follows:
12~Ridec Farcs 30=-Ride Fares
Present Fares Reduced Pares Present Fares Reduced Farcs

$ <85 $ .70 $2.55 82.05
<90 75 2.80 2425
1,25 1.00 .60 305
1055 l.lo 4.10 3.25
1.70 1,35 Se10 4.10
1.85 130 5.60 4,45
2.10 1.70 6.00 5,10
2,25 1.80 6490 5.50
2,50 2.00 7.20 6.15
- - 7.65 6.10
2.95 2.35 8.40 7413
3.00 2.70 9.00 8.20
- - 15.00 13.50




30

(e) By providing for the sale of serip books at $1 per book
which will contain coupons good for »l.25 in transportation be-
tween all points where the one-way faro exceeds S cents, unused
coupons redecmable at their purchasc price.

IT IS ¥EREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the Commisaion shall have
and it does heredy retain Jurisdiction of these procoedings for tho
purposc of altering or amending the fares and zoning arrangements
herein authorized and for tho purpose of ¢stablishing or approving
such other farcs and zoning arrangements and such classifications,
rﬁles, regulations and practices as may appear proper in the light of
such 6ther or further c¢vidence as may be received In these proccedings

This order shall become effective on the date hercofs

The foregoing iantorim opinion and order are hereby
approved and ordered filed as the opinion and order of the Rallroad
Commission of tho State of California.

Ve
Datcd at San Francisco, California, this ng: day of

g
.Q#ZMA:A: 1944.

Commissioners




Cases Nos. '%and 4737

CONCURRING OPINION

The opinion, on Page 5, Paragraph 3, refers to
objeetions of rallway and motor coach carricrs' cmployees to
the reduction therein ordered because of the adverse effect on
cortein employec wages which would result therefrom. This con-
tontion on the part of ElL L. Qliver, appearing in these pro-
cecdings as Counscl for Amelgemeted Assoclstion of Street
Elcctric Raillway ond Motor Cooch Employees of America, and Labor
Bureau of Micddle West, was bhased upon the fact that there was
in cxlstence a2 contract between the Unlon and Management cover-
ing e¢mployces of the Los Angeles Rallway and the Los Angcles
Motor Coach lincs provicing:

"To the base compensation of ocach cmployce * * *

there shall be added as compensation for increased
¢ffort, responsidility and productivity, and for the
abnormal work load, as well as to provide added in-
ecntive to reduce turnover and to inexrcasce still
further the output per wnit of transportation equipment
operated, & monthly boaus * * *, The monthly bonus of
cach cmployee shall be cqual to one-fourth ¢f one per
cent (0.25¢) per hour for cvery one cont (1¢) by which
the passeager revenuwe por vehicle mile for the month
exceeds that of the wmonth of .January, 1541, the.
resultant to bc adjusted to tho ncorest one cent (1¢é)
per hour.”

I consider it both important end timely for this Com-
mission to go on record and cmphaslize that the presence of
bonus agrocments of this character must not influence or deter
this body irn considering and making any ond sll rate adjust-
ments to which utility customers may be properly entitled.

Pair and reasonsble wages, as well as favoradble worke
ing condltions, ore Iimporiont factors in the sucecessful and
efficlent opcration of aﬁ§ utility, and this Commission should
2t all timcs maintain 2 liberal attitude in mecognizing as

operating cxpenses any and zall chargcs'propcrly relating thereto.




& pY

In line with this thought, reduction in rates of any
utility should not be mede at the expense of fair treatment of
1ts employees. However, rate reductions of any utility should
be made when the over-all operating results of that utility
warrant 1t, and it 13 the responsidlility of the utility, as well
as the representatives of its employees, to see to It that con-
tracts between employers and employees are not entered into
which will nsturslly lead to just such a slituation as developed
in these proceedings, l.e., certain employees appearing, through
their representatives, in protest agsinst rate reductions only
because it would reduce the bonus which these perticular em-
ployees would otherwise receive under a most unusual, and in oy
opinion impracticable, form of labor contract agreement.

Quality of service of any utility to its customers
1s a matter of grea®t importance. I consider 1t the responsibility
and duty of any utility to keep in nind at all times iits
obligation to the pudlic in the way of rendering good service.
Safety, convenilence and comfort are most important factors in
measuring quality of service of passenger carrying utilities.
Every utility should be very cereful in seeing to 1t that any
labor agreement entered into by it would tend toward Improve-
ment of the quality of 1ts service and should certainly avold
such labor agreemeats as could by reason of their conditions be
justifiadbly expected to have just the opposite effect.

To the extent that incentive bdonus coatracts between

~ utilities and lador moy prove mutually advantageous and desir-

able, and 30 long as they do not in any way interfere with the

Ratlroad Commission's responaibiiity to insist upon efflclent

service at reasonable rates, certalnly they cannot be objected

t0. However, the conditlions of the hereln referred to contract

D




Re

do not place this agreement in that category, since the obvious
steps which are most likely to be taken by the employees to
increase thelr individual donus rewérds would too often be at
the expense of better service to the custonmer.

I also want to point out that generally speaking
there is need and room for constantly improved service for
the benefit of those who must depend upon the mass transporta-
tion facilities throughout this State. I conslider it to the
interest of the utility as well as the patron that the company
stay abreast of the times in making such Improvements as
rapidly as possible. To encourage and insure such improvements,
it is my opinion that this Commission should operate along such
lines {n 1ts rate meking procedure as will reward and certainly
not penalize those utilities who adopt and demonstrate a

progressive attitude in this respect.

e

Frank W. Clark

Commissioner




.

Case 47236 and Case L7327

Concurrence by Commissioner Rowell:

I concur in the result reached ir the foregoing decision. But inasmuch
as the respective carriers made their applications under sections 15 and 63 of
the Act for authority to immediately reduce their fares, and nothing having been
presented during the course of the hearings in the Commission's owa investigation
that would Justify a demial of those applications, much that is corntained in the
decision is irrelevant to the issue before us. AiAnd the statements indicating
that the Commission should inject itself into a utility's wage agreement nego-
tiations and proceedings before the War Labor Board appéars to ze to be particu-

larly inappropriate.

WM&&-

Comrd ssi.oner.

I join in the foregoing concurrence by Commissioner Rowell.

éQwou 7

Conmissioner.




